UNTHSC Tuition and Fees

The information in this web site is provided to better assist students in assessing the cost of enrolling at the University of North Texas Health Science
Center (UNTHSC). While this information is intended to be comprehensive, tuition and fees, are subject to increase or decrease by action of the Texas
Legislature and/or the Board of Regents of UNT. Students are responsible for any additional amounts due UNTHSC resulting from post audits and
corrections, including all fees and waivers; i.e. registration assessing errors, changing from off-campus to on-campus classes, invalid employment waivers,
etc.

UNTHSC is a state-supported institution and, as such, is subject to state laws. Since state law prohibits the extension of credit, all financial obligations to
the university must be made when due. The university cannot cash checks made payable to it and the student. Checks made payable to the university
and the student can be applied to a student’s account balance after obtaining the proper endorsement.

For school and program specific tuition and fee amounts, please click on the links found on the left side of this website.

Click here to view the UNTHSC 2018-2019 Tuition Rates
All fees listed are subject to change.
Tuition

Board Authorized Tuition (§54.008)

Board authorized tuition must be approved by the governing board of the institution. It cannot be higher than the statutory rate.

Designated Tuition (§54.0513)

Designated tuition allows the institution to determine the rate per semester credit hour to be charged. Designated tuition is charged in addition to the
statutory and board authorized tuition. Designated tuition must be used to support the academic mission of the institution but maintains more flexibility
than statutory tuition. The Board of Regents must approve designated tuition rates.

Excess Hours Tuition (§54.012)

Doctoral students who take more than 130 semester credit hours to complete their degree will be subject to out-of-state tuition rates.

Statutory Tuition (§54.051)

Statutory tuition rates are set by the Legislature. Tuition generated from statutory tuition must be deposited in the State Treasury and expenditures from
these funds are subject to state expenditure guidelines.

Fees

Cadaver Anatomy Fee (§54.504)

A $500 fee is collected for each DO student during the first year of enroliment and a fee of $375 is collected during the DO second year of enroliment. PA
and DPT students are charged this same $500 fee during the first year of enrollment only. This fee is also charged to GSBS Medical Sciences and
Structural Anatomy students. A fee of $100 is collected for each PA student during the second year of enrollment. This fee covers the costs associated
with student activities that involve dissections and prosections.

ID Card Fee (§54.504)

A $25 ID card fee is collected from each student during his or her first term of enrollment. This fee covers the cost associated with issuing student
identification cards. A replacement fee of $25 is charged for misplaced or damaged cards.

Installment Fee (§54.007)

A fee of $15 will be charged to all students electing to pay tuition and fees by installment.

Instructional Fee — Academic Supplemental Fee (§54.504)
A fee of $7.50 per semester credit hour will be assessed to students for courses utilizing Academic Support Services.

Instructional Fee — Assessment Services -Pharmacy Students (§54.504)

This fee will be charged to all pharmacy students in the fall semesters to support the assessment services provided for specific courses in which this
service is utilized. For specific amounts click on this link

Instructional Fee — Assessment - Physician Assistant Studies Students (§54.504)

This fee will be charged to all physican assistant students in the fall semesters to support the purchase of E-Value which covers academic tracking,
scheduling and e-portfilio. This fee also covers the cost of iClickers for first year PA students. For specific amounts click on this link.



Instructional Fee — Board Review Materials - Medical Students(§54.504)

An instructional fee of $766 will be charged to all second year medical students and $199 will be charged to all third year medical students in the
fall semester to support their preparation for the Board Examination.

Instructional Fee — Clinical Education - Medical Students (§54.504)

This instructional fee of $499 will be charged in the fall semester to all third year medical students to cover expenses related to the required drug
screening, clinical education software, and BLS and ACLS Certification.

Instructional Fee — Clinical Exams - Medical Students (§54.504)

This instructional fee of $315 will be charged in the fall semester to all third year medical students to cover expenses related to purchasing and
administering Clerkship Subject Examinations.

Instructional Fee — Distance Learning (§54.504)

All courses offered in an online or distance learning format will be charged a fee of $65 per semester credit hour to support the needs related to the
delivery of online courses.

Instructional Fee — Evaluation Services (§54.504)
All courses that utilize evaluation services will be charged a flat fee of $4 to support evaluation services.

Instructional Fee — Library Services (§54.504)
All courses will be charged a fee of $7.50 per semester credit hour to support library fee services.

Instructional Fee — Osteopathic Manipulative Medical Education (OMM) - Medical Students (§54.504)

An instructional fee of $105 will be charged in the fall semester to all first and second year medical students to support the costs of the
OMM course/lab supplies.

Instructional Fee — Preclinical Education - Medical Students (§54.504)

An instructional fee of $38 will be charged in the fall semester to all first year medical students to cover expenses related to purchasing and administering
BLS Certification.

Instructional Fee — Professional Development Services - Pharmacy (§54.504)

This fee will be charged in the fall semester to all pharmacy students. This instructional fee will support the professional development services provided
for specific courses in which this service is utilized.

Instructional Fee — Rural Osteopathic Medical Education (ROME) - Medical Students (§54.504)

This fee will be charged in the fall semester to second year ROME medical students and in the spring semester to all first year ROME medical students to
cover expenses related to TCOM’s ROME program.

Instructional Fee — Pharmacy (SCP) Student Experience Support - Pharmacy (§54.504)

This fee will be charged in the fall semester to first ($524.50), second ($529.50) and third ($324.00) year pharmacy students to support costs related to
student experience programming.

Instructional Fee — Simulation Education - Medical Students (§54.504)

This fee will be charged in the fall semester to first ($433), second ($361) and third ($337) year medical students to support costs related to TCOM’s
simulated patient program.

Instructional Fee — Technology Services (§54.504)

All courses will be charged a technology fee of $2.50 per semester credit hour to support the services provided by Academic Information Resources and
Technology.

Instructional Fee — Testing Services (§54.504)
All courses that utilize testing services will be charged $8.50 per semester credit hour to support testing services.

Insurance Processing Fee (§54.504)

A fee of $18.00 will be charged once per academic year to all students that apply for a plan offered as part of the UNT System sponsored student health
insurance plan. This fee covers the costs associated with the verification and processing of student health insurance plans.

International Student Service Fee (§54.504)

A fee of $20 is collected each term from students that are not citizens or permanent residents of the United States. This fee covers costs associated
with providing services unique to this student population to include orientation programs, personal counseling regarding immigration rules and visa
status, and other related issues.



Lab Coat Fee (§54.504)

A $30 fee is collected for each student in any GSBS program during the students’ first term of enrollment to cover the costs associated with issuing lab
coats.

Lab Fees (§54.501)

A fee of $25 per year is collected from all first and second year medical students. First year physician assistant and physical therapy students are charged
$12.50 in the fall and spring term. A fee of $12.50 is collected from all first and second year pharmacy students in the fall and spring term.

Late Registration Fee (§54.504)
A fee of $25 is collected from all students registering during the designated late registration period.

Matriculation Fee (§54.504)
A $50 fee is collected during the first term of enrollment for each new student.

Medical Services Fee (§54.5081)

The fixed medical services fee is used solely to provide medical services to students registered at the health science center. This fee is $67 per term or
$200 per academic year.

Parking Fees (§54.505)

Student parking permits are $130 per academic year for the Surface Lot and $180 for the garage. If the permit is lost, stolen, or destroyed, replacement
permits will be issued at a charge of $5.

Professional and General Liability Insurance Fee (§54.504)

All students are required to carry professional and general liability insurance. The fee is collected each academic year for medical, physician assistants,
physical therapy, and pharmacy students.

Registration Reinstatement Fee (§54.504)

Students who fail to make payment of tuition and fees by the payment deadline will be administratively withdrawn. Registration may be reinstated upon
appeal with a reinstatement fee of $250.

Student Center Fee (§54.515)
A fee of $10 per term or $30 per academic year is collected from all students for the maintenance and operation of the student lounges.

Student Health Insurance Fee (§54.504)

Please review the Student Affairs Student Health Insurance website for program-specific student health insurance rates. It is compulsory for all students
to carry medical and hospitalization insurance while enrolled at the Health Science Center. All students will be automatically enrolled and billed for the
UNT System Student Health Insurance Policy. Students can waive this coverage by providing proof of coverage in the form of insurance documents
showing minimum coverage amounts by the census date of each term of enrollment. Insurance coverage must remain in effect throughout the duration
of enrollment. For waiver information, students should visit the Student Affairs website (https://www.unthsc.edu/students/student-health-insurance/)

Student Services Fee (§54.503)

Student service fees are assessed to cover the costs of student services that directly involve or benefit students, including but not limited to, recreational
activities, lecture series and student government. This fee is $20 per semester credit hour with a minimum of $120 and a maximum of $250 in the fall,
spring, and summer terms. Medical students are charged the annual maximum of $750.

Sustainable Campus Fee (§54.504)

Sustainable Campus fees will be charged to each student based on semester credit hours (SCH) and during the fall term only. The fee will charge $15 for
students enrolled in 1-3 SCH, $25 for students enrolled in 4-6 SCH, and $35 for students enrolled in 7 or more SCH. The fees will support the operations
and programs of the sustainability office.

Technology Fee (§54.504)

A $2000 fee is collected for each DO, PA, DPT, PharmD, Medical Science, Biotechnology,Clinic Research Management, SPH MPH (excluding Professional
Option), SPH DrPH, and SPH PhD student during their first term of enroliment. GSBS Forensic Genetics-MS students are charged $1500 during their first
term of enrollment. This fee covers the costs associated with issuing laptops to each student.

Transcript Fee (§54.504)

A $50 fee is collected from each student during his or her first term of enroliment. This one-time fee allows each student to order an unlimited amount of
UNTHSC Official Transcripts.

Tuition and Fee payments (§54.504)

Credit card payments (MasterCard, Visa, American Express and Discover) and check payments may be made through self-service at myHSC. Effective Fall
2016: credit and debit card payments will be assessed an additional 2.7% service fee, paid thru Nelnet on the Student Portal. Electronic checks are
accepted with no additional fee.



White Coat Ceremony Fee (§54.504)

A $100 fee is collected from each DO, PA, DPT, and PharmD student during their first term of enroliment.

White Coat Ceremony and the issuing of a white coat to each student.

Other Fees (§54.504)

Exam for Credit or Placement

Delinquent Payment Fee

School of Health Professions Admissions Supplemental Application Fee
Assurance Deposit (SPH Only)

Change of Concentration Fee (SPH Only)

Deferment Fee —D.O.

Deferment Fee — SPH

Diploma Copy Fee

Duplicate/Replacement Diploma Fee (Certificate Degree)
Duplicate/Replacement Diploma Fee (Master’s Degree)
Duplicate/Replacement Diploma Fee (Doctor’s Degree)
Returned Check Fee

Student Fitness Center Membership Fee (per month)
Replacement of i-Clickers (SCP)

Replacement of Name Badges (SCP)

Graduation Fees (§54.504)

Graduation Fee

Filing Fee (GSBS AND SPH Only)

Archiving Fee

This fee covers the costs associated with the

$25
$15
$35
$200
$25
$1,000
$300
$15
$25
$40
$50
$25
$20
$31.61
$7.62

$250
$20
$75



2019-2020 UNTHSC Tuition Rates

Statutory Tuition Board Authorized Board Designated Total

Res Non-Res Res Non-Res Res Non-Res Res Non-Res
Texas College of Osteopathic Medicine
DO (Annual) $6,550 | $19,650 $6,529 $9,117 | $13,079 ($28,767
School of Health Professions
MPAS (per SCH) S50 $472 $18 $110 $189 $178 $661
DPT (per SCH) S50 $472 S174 S174 $224 $646
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
Masters (per SCH) S50 S472 $29 $10 $69 5156 $148 $638
Doctoral (per SCH) S50 S472 $29 $10 $23 S35 $102 $517
School of Public Health
Masters (per SCH) S50 S472 $29 S11 $85 $185 $164 $668
Doctoral (per SCH) S50 S472 S29 S11 S23 S35 $102 $518
UNT System College of Pharmacy
Doctor of Pharmacy (per SCH) S50 S472 $100 $100 $212 $212 $362 $784




DO Year 1

Fall 2019 (31 sCH) Spring 2020 (22 sCH)
Resident Non-resident Resident Non-resident

Statutory Tuition 3,275.00  9,825.00  3,275.00  9,825.00
Board Designated Tuition 3,264.50 455850 = 3,264.50  4,558.50
Student Services Fee 375.00 375.00 375.00 375.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Services 181.00 181.00 181.00 181.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental | 187.00 187.00 187.00 187.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services 20.50 20.50 20.50 20.50
Instructional Fee - Library Services 165.00 165.00 165.00 165.00
Instructional Fee - Ultrasound Education 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00
Sustainable CampUS Fee (Fa” Only) 35.00 35.00 0.00 0.00
Medical Services Fee 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance
Fee 30.25 30.25 0.00 0.00
Student Center Fee 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Technology Fee

Y 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience 7 7 7 7
(CAO) 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
Instructional Fee - Simulation Education 433.00 433.00 0.00 0.00
Lab Fee 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50
Cadaver Anatomy Fee 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00
Instructional Fee - OMM Education 105.00 105.00 0.00 0.00
Matriculation Fee 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00
Transcript Fee 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00
White Coat Ceremony Fee 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
ID Card Fee 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00
Instructional Fee - Pre-Clinical Education 38.00 38.00 0.00 0.00
Total* $11,589.75 $19,433.75 $7,723.50 $15,567.50

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



DO Year 2

Fall 2019 (22 scH) Spring 2020 (15 SCH)

Resident Non-resident Resident Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $3,275.00 $9,825.00 $3,275.00 $9,825.00
Board Designated Tuition $3,264.50  $4,558.50 $3,264.50 $4,558.50
Student Services Fee $375.00 $375.00 $375.00 $375.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Services $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00
Instructional Fee - Ultrasound Education $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00
Instructional Fee - Board Review Materials $766.00 $766.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $78.00 $78.00 $78.00 $78.00
Instructional Fee - Simulation Education $361.00 $361.00 $0.00 $0.00
Lab Fee $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50
Cadaver Anatomy Fee $375.00 $375.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - OMM Education $105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - ROME Education (ROME

Students ONLY) RO 750000 2000 2000
Total* $10,395.75 $18,239.75 $7,723.50 $15,567.50

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



DO Year 3

Fall 2019 (27 scH)

Statutory Tuition
Board Designated Tuition

Student Services Fee

Instructional Fee - Testing Services
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee
Instructional Fee - Technology Services

Instructional Fee - Library Services

Instructional Fee - Ultrasound Education

Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only)

Medical Services Fee

Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee
Student Center Fee

Instructional Fee - Board Review Materials

Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO)

Instructional Fee - Simulation Education
Instructional Fee - Clinical Education

Instructional Fee - Clinical Exams

Total*

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses

Resident
$3,275.00
$3,264.50

$375.00

$181.00
$187.00

$70.50
$165.00

$0.00

$35.00
$100.00

$30.25
$15.00

$199.00

$78.00

$337.00
$733.00
$315.00

$9,360.25

Non-resident

$9,825.00
$4,558.50
$375.00

$181.00
$187.00

$70.50
$165.00

$0.00

$35.00
$100.00

$30.25
$15.00

$199.00

$78.00

$337.00
$733.00
$315.00

$17,204.25

Spring 2020 (24 SCH)
Resident  Non-resident
$3,275.00  $9,825.00
$3,264.50  $4,558.50
$375.00 $375.00
$181.00 $181.00
$187.00 $187.00
$70.50 $70.50
$165.00 $165.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$100.00 $100.00
$0.00 $0.00
$15.00 $15.00
$0.00 $0.00
$78.00 $78.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$7,711.00 $15,555.00



DO Year 4

Fall 2019 (16 scH) Spring 2020 (16 SCH)

Resident Non-resident Resident Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $3,275.00 $9,825.00 $3,275.00 $9,825.00
Board Designated Tuition $3,264.50 $4,558.50 $3,264.50 $4,558.50
Student Services Fee $375.00 $375.00 $375.00 $375.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00
Instructional Fee - Ultrasound Education $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00
Graduation Fee

$0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total* $7,330.25 $15,174.25 $7,515.00 $15,359.00

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the

**Based on applicable courses



Physician Assistant Year 1

Fall 2019 (17 scH) Spring 2020 (19 SCH) Summer 2020 (10 SCH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $850.00 $8,024.00  $950.00 $8,968.00 $500.00 $4,720.00
Board Authorized $306.00  $0.00 $342.00 $0.00 $180.00 $0.00
Sl Disaliralist e $1,870.00 $3,213.00  $2,090.00 $3,591.00  $1,100.00  $1,890.00
Student Services Fee $250.00 = $250.00 $250.00 = $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
| i | Fee - Testi i
nstructional Fee - Testing Services $181.00  $181.00 $181.00  $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Assessment $165.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $71.00 $71.00 $71.00 $71.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services F
edicalservices ree $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00

Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Lab Fee

$13.00 $13.00 $13.00 $13.00 $0.00 $0.00
Technology Fee $2,000.00 $2,000.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Course Fees $86.00 $86.00 $411.00 $411.00 $237.00 $237.00
Cadaver Anatomy Fee

$500.00  $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Matriculation Fee $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
T ipt F
ranseript ree $50.00  $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
White Coat Ceremony Fee $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ID Card Fee $2500  $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total* $7,271.00  $15,482.00  $4,797.00  $13,974.00 $2,343.00 $7,173.00

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



Physician Assistant Year 2

Fall 2019 (20 scH) Spring 2020 (18 SCH) Summer 2020 (8 SCH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $1,000.00 $9,440.00  $900.00 $8,496.00 $400.00 $3,776.00
Board Authorized $360.00 $0.00 $324.00 $0.00 $144.00 $0.00
Board Designated Tuition $2,200.00 $3,780.00  $1,980.00  $3,402.00  $880.00  $1,512.00

Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Instructional Fee - Testing Services

$181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
st e - ez $140.00  $140.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $60.00 $59.50 $59.50 $59.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $71.00 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services F
edicalservices ree $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.00 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Course Fees**
$349.00 $349.00 $610.24 $610.24 $128.24 $128.24

Cadaver Anatomy Fee $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total* $5,405.00 $15,064.25 $4,804.24 $13,498.24 $1,878.24 $5,742.24
*The total amount may not include fees that

may apply to the specific students. For more

information regarding fees, pelase review the

fee descriptions on the home page of this

tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



Physcian Assistant Year 3

Fall 2019 (20 scH) Spring 2020 (15 SCH)

Resident Non-resident Resident Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $1,000.00 $9,440.00 $750.00 $7,080.00
Board Authorized Tuition $360.00 $0.00 $270.00 $S0.00
Board Designated Tuition $2,200.00 $3,780.00 $1,650.00 $2,835.00
Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Assessment $205.00 $205.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $59.50 $59.50 $59.50 $59.50
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Course Fees* $320.60 $320.60 $204.36 $204.36
Graduation Fee $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00
Total* $4,922.85 $14,582.85 $3,746.36 $10,991.36

*The total amount may not include fees that may
apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the fee
descriptions on the home page of this tuition and
fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



Physical Therapy Year 1

Fall 2019 (19 scH) Spring 2020 (18 SCH) Summer 2020 (7 SCH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $950.00 $8,968.00 $900.00 $8,496.00 $350.00 $3,304.00
Board Authorized $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Board Designated Tuition $3,306.00  $3,306.00  $3,132.00  $3,132.00  $1,218.00  $1,218.00
Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Servi
e s T e $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $59.50 $59.50 $59.50 $59.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee
$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Lab Fee $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $0.00
Technology Fee
$2,000.00  $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Course Fees $490.00 $490.00 $295.00 $295.00 $160.00 $160.00
Cadaver Anatomy F
RESRETRISESI R es $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Matriculation Fee $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Transcript Fee $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
White Coat Ceremony Fee
Y $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ID Card Fee $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total* $8,738.75 $16,756.75 $5,329.50 $12,925.50 $2,054.00 $5,008.00

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



Physical Therapy Year 2

Fall 2019 (17 scH) Spring 2020 (13 SCH) Summer 2020 (9 S5CH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $850.00  $8,024.00  $650.00 $6,136.00 $450.00 $4,248.00
Board Authorized $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sl Disaliralist e $2,958.00 $2,958.00 $2,262.00 $2,262.00 $1,566.00  $1,566.00

Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Instructional Fee - Testing Services

$181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO) $59.50 $59.50 $59.50 $59.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00  $165.00  $165.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee $30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center F
udent tenterree $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Course Fees $384.00 $384.00 $224.00 $224.00 $110.00 $110.00

$5,447.25 $12,621.25 $4,126.00 $9,612.00 $2,452.00 $6,250.00
Total*

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



Physical Therapy Year 3

Fall 2019 (9 scH)

Statutory Tuition
Board Authorized Tuition

Board Designated Tuition

Student Services Fee
Instructional Fee - Testing Services
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO)

Instructional Fee - Technology Services

Instructional Fee - Library Services

Instructional Fee - Student Experience

Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only)
Medical Services Fee
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee

Student Center Fee

Course Fees

Graduation Fee

Total*

*The total amount may not include fees that may

apply to the specific students. For more

information regarding fees, pelase review the fee
descriptions on the home page of this tuition and

fee site.

**Based on applicable courses

Resident
$450.00
$0.00
$1,566.00

$250.00
$0.00
$59.50
$70.50
$165.00

$150.00

$35.00
$67.00
$30.25

$10.00

$175.00

$0.00

$3,028.25

Non-resident

$4,248.00
$0.00
$1,566.00

$250.00
$0.00
$59.50
$70.50
$165.00

$150.00

$35.00
$67.00
$30.25

$10.00

$175.00

$0.00

$6,826.25

Spring 2020 (7 SCH)
Resident  Non-resident
$350.00 $3,304.00

$0.00 $0.00

$1,218.00 $1,218.00
$240.00 $240.00
$0.00 $0.00
$59.50 $59.50
$70.50 $70.50
$165.00 $165.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$67.00 $67.00
$0.00 $0.00
$10.00 $10.00
$355.00 $355.00
$250.00 $250.00
$2,785.00 $5,739.00



PharmD Year 1

Fall 2019 (20 scH) Spring 2020 (18 SCH) Summer 2020 (2 SCH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $1,000.00 $9,440.00  $900.00 $8,496.00 $100.00 $944.00
Board Authorized $2,000.00  $2,000.00 = $1,800.00  $1,800.00 $200.00 $200.00
Board Designated Tuition $4,240.00 $4,240.00 $3,816.00 $3,816.00  $424.00 $424.00

Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $140.00 $140.00

Instructional Fee - Testing Services

$181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Prof Development $80.17 $80.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Assessment $102.00 $102.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO)

$48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00  $165.00  $165.00  $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $524.50 $524.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall Only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Servi F

edicalervices ree $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00

Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee

$30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee

$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Lab Fee

$12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $0.00
Course Fees $442.35  $442.35 = $434.04  $434.04 $0.00 $0.00
Technology Fee $2,000.00  $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Matriculation Fee $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
T ipt F

ranseriptree $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

White Coat Ceremony Fee $100.00  $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ID Card Fee $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total* $11,670.27 $20,110.27 $7,941.04 $15,537.04 $940.00 $1,784.00

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



PharmD Year 2

Fall 2019 (17 scH) Spring 2020 (17 SCH) Summer 2020 (2 SCH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $850.00  $8,024.00  $850.00 $8,024.00 $100.00 $944.00
Board Authorized $1,700.00  $1,700.00 = $1,700.00  $1,700.00 $200.00 $200.00
Sl Disaliralist e $3,604.00 $3,604.00 $3,604.00 $3,604.00  $424.00 $424.00

Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $140.00 $140.00

Instructional Fee - Testing Services

$181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Prof Development $77.50 $77.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Assessment $3.00 $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO)
$48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Library Services $165.00  $165.00  $165.00  $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Student Experience $529.50 $529.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable C Fee (Fall Onl
ustainable Campus Fee (Fall Only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services F
edical services ree $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee
$30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee
$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Lab Fee
$12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $0.00

Course Fees $515.60  $515.69  $110.00  $110.00 $500.00 $500.00

Total* $8,335.94  $15,509.94  $7,255.00  $14,429.00  $1,440.00 $2,284.00

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



PharmD Year 3

Fall 2019 (19 scH) Spring 2020 (13 SCH) Summer 2020 (12 SCH)

Resident = Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statutory Tuition $950.00 $8,968.00 $650.00 $6,136.00 $600.00 $5,664.00
Board Authorized $1,900.00  $1,900.00  $1,300.00  $1,300.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Board Designated Tuition $4,028.00  $4,028.00  $2,756.00  $2,756.00  $2,544.00  $2,544.00
Student Services Fee $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Instructi | Fee - Testing Servi
nstructional fee - lesting services $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Prof Development $77.50 $77.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO)

$48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Assessment

$3.00 $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $0.00 $0.00
Instructi | Fee - Lib Servi
B S Bl el Saniisa $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00
Insructional Fee - Student Experience $342.00 $342.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall Only) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee

$67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $66.00 $66.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee

$30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee

$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Lab Fee

$12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $0.00
C F

ourse rees $313.80 $313.80 $41.50 $41.50 $940.42 $940.42

Total* $8,670.55 $16,688.55 $5,738.50 $11,224.50 $5,610.42 $10,674.42

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



PharmD Year 4

Fall 2019 (18 scH) Spring 2020 (18 SCH)
Resident Non-resident Resident Non-resident

Statut Tuiti
atttarutition $900.00 $8,496.00 $900.00 $8,496.00

Board Authorized
$1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Board Designated Tuition
$3,816.00 $3,816.00 $3,816.00 $3,816.00

Student Services Fee

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Services
$181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00
Instructional Fee - Academic Supplemental Fee
$187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00
Instructional Fee - Prof Development $60.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Clinical Experience (CAO)
$48.00 $48.00 $48.00 $48.00
Instructional Fee - Assessment
$449.00 $449.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services $70.50 $70.50 $71.00 $70.50
Instructi | Fee - Lib Servi
AL RS = Hlelny SS9t $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00
Insructional Fee - Student Experience $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall Onl
2 ( V) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee
$67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00
Professional & General Liability Insurance Fee
$30.25 $30.25 $0.00 $0.00
Student Center Fee
$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Lab Fee
$12.50 $12.50 $13.00 $12.50
C Feest
ourse rees $1,410.63  $1,41063  $940.00 $940.42
Graduation Fee $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00

$9,491.88 $17,087.88 $8,698.00 $16,293.42
Total*

*The total amount may not include fees that may
apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the fee
descriptions on the home page of this tuition and
fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



M.S. in Medical Sciences

Summer 2019 (12 SCH) Fall 2019 (15 SCH) Spring 2020 (17 SCH)
Resident Non-resident Resident Non-resident Resident  Non-resident

Statut Tuiti
atutory fuition $600.00 $5,580.00 $750.00 $7,080.00 $850.00 $8,024.00

Board Authorized
$348.00 $120.00 $435.00 $150.00 $493.00 $170.00

Board Designated Tuition
$828.00 $1,872.00 $1,035.00 $2,340.00 $1,173.00 $2,652.00

Student Services Fee

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Instructional Fee - Testing Services
uct Hg=and $37.50 $37.50 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00
GSBS Student Services Fee
N/A N/A $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Instructional Fee - Acad & Evaluation Fee $30.00 $30.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00 $187.00
Instructional Fee - Technology Services
$30.00 $30.00 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50 $70.50
Instructional Fee - Library Services
$90.00 $90.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00
Instructional Fee - Distance Education $260.00 $260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sustainable Campus Fee (Fall only) $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00
Medical Services Fee $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67.00
Student Center Fee
$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Course Feest
$1,804.00 $1,804.00 $105.00 $105.00 $80.00 $80.00
Cadaver Anatomy Fee
$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Technology Fee
$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Matriculation Fee
$50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
T ipt F
ranseriptree $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Lab Coat Fee $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ID Card Fee
$25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Graduation Filing Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00
Graduation Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00
Total* $6,509.50 $12,305.50 $3,800.50 $11,150.50 $3,806.50 $12,136.50

*The total amount may not include fees that
may apply to the specific students. For more
information regarding fees, pelase review the
fee descriptions on the home page of this
tuition and fee site.

**Based on applicable courses



GSBS Doctoral Resident

GSBS Doctoral Board Board . Sustainable
. Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Resident 2019 - . Authorized Designated R Campus Fee (Fall Total
Tuition . . Services Fee Svcs Fee Center Fee
2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $50.00 $29.00 $23.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $314.00
2 $100.00 $58.00 $46.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $436.00
3 $150.00 $87.00 $69.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $558.00
$200.00 $116.00 $92.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $690.00
4
5 $250.00 $145.00 $115.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $812.00
6 $300.00 $174.00 $138.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $934.00
7 $350.00 $203.00 $161.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,066.00
8 $400.00 $232.00 $184.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,178.00
$450.00 $261.00 $207.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,280.00
9
$500.00 $290.00 $230.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,382.00
10
1 $550.00 $319.00 $253.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,484.00
12 $600.00 $348.00 $276.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,586.00
13 $650.00 $377.00 $299.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,688.00
14 $700.00 $406.00 $322.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,790.00
15 $750.00 $435.00 $345.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,892.00
$800.00 $464.00 $368.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,994.00
16
i $850.00 $493.00 $391.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,096.00
. $900.00 $522.00 $414.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,198.00
19 $950.00 $551.00 $437.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,300.00
20 $1,000.00 $580.00 $460.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,402.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



GSBS Doctoral Non-Resident

GSBS Doctoral Board Board . Sustainable
) Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Non-Resident Tuition Authorized Designated Services Fee Sves Fee Center Fee Campus Fee (Fall Total
2019 - 2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $472.00 $10.00 $35.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $729.00
2 $944.00 $20.00 $70.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $1,266.00
3 $1,416.00 $30.00 $105.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $1,803.00
$1,888.00 $40.00 $140.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $2,350.00
4
5 $2,360.00 $50.00 $175.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $2,887.00
6 $2,832.00 $60.00 $210.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $3,424.00
7 $3,304.00 $70.00 $245.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,971.00
8 $3,776.00 $80.00 $280.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $4,498.00
$4,248.00 $90.00 $315.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,015.00
9
$4,720.00 $100.00 $350.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,532.00
10
1 $5,192.00 $110.00 $385.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,049.00
12 $5,664.00 $120.00 $420.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,566.00
13 $6,136.00 $130.00 $455.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,083.00
14 $6,608.00 $140.00 $490.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,600.00
15 $7,080.00 $150.00 $525.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,117.00
$7,552.00 $160.00 $560.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,634.00
16
i $8,024.00 $170.00 $595.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,151.00
18 $8,496.00 $180.00 $630.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,668.00
19 $8,968.00 $190.00 $665.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $10,185.00
20 $9,440.00 $200.00 $700.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $10,702.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



GSBS Master's Resident

GSBS Masters's Board Board . Sustainable
. Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Resident 2019 - . Authorized Designated R Campus Fee (Fall Total
Tuition . . Services Fee Svcs Fee Center Fee
2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $50.00 $29.00 $69.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $360.00
2 $100.00 $58.00 $138.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $528.00
3 $150.00 $87.00 $207.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $696.00
$200.00 $116.00 $276.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $874.00
4
5 $250.00 $145.00 $345.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $1,042.00
6 $300.00 $174.00 $414.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $1,210.00
7 $350.00 $203.00 $483.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,388.00
8 $400.00 $232.00 $552.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,546.00
$450.00 $261.00 $621.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,694.00
9
$500.00 $290.00 $690.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,842.00
10
1 $550.00 $319.00 $759.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,990.00
12 $600.00 $348.00 $828.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,138.00
13 $650.00 $377.00 $897.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,286.00
14 $700.00 $406.00 $966.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,434.00
15 $750.00 $435.00 $1,035.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,582.00
$800.00 $464.00 $1,104.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,730.00
16
i $850.00 $493.00 $1,173.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,878.00
18 $900.00 $522.00 $1,242.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,026.00
19 $950.00 $551.00 $1,311.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,174.00
20 $1,000.00 $580.00 $1,380.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,322.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



GSBS Master's Non-Resident

GSBS Masters's Board Board . Sustainable
. Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Non-Resident Tuition Authorized Designated Services Fee Sves Fee Center Fee Campus Fee (Fall Total
2019 - 2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $472.00 $10.00 $156.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $850.00
2 $944.00 $20.00 $312.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $1,508.00
3 $1,416.00 $30.00 $468.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $2,166.00
$1,888.00 $40.00 $624.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $2,834.00
4
5 $2,360.00 $50.00 $780.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $3,492.00
6 $2,832.00 $60.00 $936.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $4,150.00
7 $3,304.00 $70.00 $1,092.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $4,818.00
8 $3,776.00 $80.00 $1,248.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,466.00
$4,248.00 $90.00 $1,404.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,104.00
9
$4,720.00 $100.00 $1,560.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,742.00
10
1 $5,192.00 $110.00 $1,716.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,380.00
12 $5,664.00 $120.00 $1,872.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,018.00
13 $6,136.00 $130.00 $2,028.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,656.00
14 $6,608.00 $140.00 $2,184.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,294.00
15 $7,080.00 $150.00 $2,340.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,932.00
$7,552.00 $160.00 $2,496.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $10,570.00
16
i $8,024.00 $170.00 $2,652.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $11,208.00
18 $8,496.00 $180.00 $2,808.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $11,846.00
19 $8,968.00 $190.00 $2,964.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $12,484.00
20 $9,440.00 $200.00 $3,120.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $13,122.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



SPH Master's Resident

SPH Master's Board Board . Sustainable
. Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Resident 2019 - . Authorized Designated R Campus Fee (Fall Total
Tuition . . Services Fee Svcs Fee Center Fee
2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $50.00 $29.00 $85.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $376.00
2 $100.00 $58.00 $170.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $560.00
3 $150.00 $87.00 $255.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $744.00
$200.00 $116.00 $340.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $938.00
4
5 $250.00 $145.00 $425.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $1,122.00
6 $300.00 $174.00 $510.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $1,306.00
7 $350.00 $203.00 $595.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,500.00
8 $400.00 $232.00 $680.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,674.00
$450.00 $261.00 $765.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,838.00
9
$500.00 $290.00 $850.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,002.00
10
1 $550.00 $319.00 $935.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,166.00
12 $600.00 $348.00 $1,020.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,330.00
13 $650.00 $377.00 $1,105.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,494.00
14 $700.00 $406.00 $1,190.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,658.00
15 $750.00 $435.00 $1,275.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,822.00
$800.00 $464.00 $1,360.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,986.00
16
i $850.00 $493.00 $1,445.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,150.00
18 $900.00 $522.00 $1,530.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,314.00
19 $950.00 $551.00 $1,615.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,478.00
20 $1,000.00 $580.00 $1,700.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,642.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



SPH Master's Non-Resident

SPH Masters's Board Board . Sustainable
. Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Non-Resident Tuition Authorized Designated Services Fee Sves Fee Center Fee Campus Fee (Fall Total
2019 - 2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $472.00 $11.00 $185.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $880.00
2 $944.00 $22.00 $370.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $1,568.00
3 $1,416.00 $33.00 $555.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $2,256.00
$1,888.00 $44.00 $740.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $2,954.00
4
5 $2,360.00 $55.00 $925.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $3,642.00
6 $2,832.00 $66.00 $1,110.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $4,330.00
7 $3,304.00 $77.00 $1,295.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,028.00
8 $3,776.00 $88.00 $1,480.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,706.00
$4,248.00 $99.00 $1,665.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,374.00
9
$4,720.00 $110.00 $1,850.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,042.00
10
1 $5,192.00 $121.00 $2,035.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,710.00
12 $5,664.00 $132.00 $2,220.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,378.00
13 $6,136.00 $143.00 $2,405.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,046.00
14 $6,608.00 $154.00 $2,590.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,714.00
15 $7,080.00 $165.00 $2,775.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $10,382.00
$7,552.00 $176.00 $2,960.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $11,050.00
16
i $8,024.00 $187.00 $3,145.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $11,718.00
18 $8,496.00 $198.00 $3,330.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $12,386.00
19 $8,968.00 $209.00 $3,515.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $13,054.00
20 $9,440.00 $220.00 $3,700.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $13,722.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



SPH Doctoral Resident

SPH Doctoral Board Board . Sustainable
. Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Resident 2019 - . Authorized Designated R Campus Fee (Fall Total
Tuition . . Services Fee Svcs Fee Center Fee
2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $50.00 $29.00 $23.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $314.00
2 $100.00 $58.00 $46.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $436.00
3 $150.00 $87.00 $69.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $558.00
$200.00 $116.00 $92.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $690.00
4
5 $250.00 $145.00 $115.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $812.00
6 $300.00 $174.00 $138.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $934.00
7 $350.00 $203.00 $161.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,066.00
8 $400.00 $232.00 $184.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,178.00
$450.00 $261.00 $207.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,280.00
9
$500.00 $290.00 $230.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,382.00
10
1 $550.00 $319.00 $253.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,484.00
12 $600.00 $348.00 $276.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,586.00
13 $650.00 $377.00 $299.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,688.00
14 $700.00 $406.00 $322.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,790.00
15 $750.00 $435.00 $345.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,892.00
$800.00 $464.00 $368.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $1,994.00
16
i $850.00 $493.00 $391.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,096.00
. $900.00 $522.00 $414.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,198.00
19 $950.00 $551.00 $437.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,300.00
20 $1,000.00 $580.00 $460.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $2,402.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.



SPH Doctoral Non-Resident

SPH Doctoral Board Board . Sustainable
) Statutory . . Student Medical Student
Non-Resident Tuition Authorized Designated Services Fee Sves Fee Center Fee Campus Fee (Fall Total
2019 - 2020 SCH: Tuition Tuition Only)
1 $472.00 $11.00 $35.00 $120.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $730.00
2 $944.00 $22.00 $70.00 $140.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $1,268.00
3 $1,416.00 $33.00 $105.00 $160.00 $67.00 $10.00 $15.00 $1,806.00
$1,888.00 $44.00 $140.00 $180.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $2,354.00
4
5 $2,360.00 $55.00 $175.00 $200.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $2,892.00
6 $2,832.00 $66.00 $210.00 $220.00 $67.00 $10.00 $25.00 $3,430.00
7 $3,304.00 $77.00 $245.00 $240.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $3,978.00
8 $3,776.00 $88.00 $280.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $4,506.00
$4,248.00 $99.00 $315.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,024.00
9
$4,720.00 $110.00 $350.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $5,542.00
10
1 $5,192.00 $121.00 $385.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,060.00
12 $5,664.00 $132.00 $420.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $6,578.00
13 $6,136.00 $143.00 $455.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,096.00
14 $6,608.00 $154.00 $490.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $7,614.00
15 $7,080.00 $165.00 $525.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,132.00
$7,552.00 $176.00 $560.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $8,650.00
16
i $8,024.00 $187.00 $595.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,168.00
18 $8,496.00 $198.00 $630.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $9,686.00
19 $8,968.00 $209.00 $665.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $10,204.00
20 $9,440.00 $220.00 $700.00 $250.00 $67.00 $10.00 $35.00 $10,722.00

*The total amount may not include fees
that may apply to the specific students.
For more information regarding fees,
pelase review the fee descriptions on
the home page of this tuition and fee
site.





